ASSEMBLY INSTRUGCTION V1.0.4

\S

S

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC helicopter to
pose danger to persons or objects including but not limited to the

possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.
AEMZSBEEZNEE -

TEWRE  RERSELETHOREREFHEENATRENRERBR -
Recommendation:

We highly suggest using the latest version of the Assembly Instruction Manual.
To download the latest version, please visit the Official TSH GAUI web site:
www.gaui.com.tw

BB FTeRLp

AP FEREFTERATEADIR -

%ﬁ-i*]%ﬁi—' BT REINIP X IBR PRI o

This product is suitable servo specifications
(35mm x 15mm x 30mm).
Cited the following servo for reference purposes only.
7 SR R AR 235%E A #84% (35mm x 15mm x 30mm) °
FIRTHIRARE - EHSE -
CCPM: FUTABA: BLS153.BLS651. S9650
JR : DS3401. DS3405. DS3201. DS361. NES-3125
SAVOX : SH1350
RUDD: FUTABA: BLS257.S9257.
SAVOX : SH1357.






Index B %

Preface

HIE

LIABILTY DISCLAIMER
REEH

Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA)

Tools and Equipment for Assembly
Bfs TE R

Symbols of Assembly Notices / Specification

HRK R

Fuselage Assembly-1~2
e HEs-1~2

Fuselage Assembly-3~4
¥ S #E5T-3~4

Fuselage Assembly-5 / Motor Installation-1

WEHE-5 / BEEE-1

Motor Installation-2 / Main Drive Gear Assembly

BiEHN-2 / EEBHEL

Servos Assembly-1~2
RS RE-1~2

Rotor Head Assembly / Washout Arm Assembly
FreEmAE / HEERK

Rotor Blade Grip Assembly / Motor Installation-1
TERKREAME / AiEENEK

Tail Rotor Assembly / Vertical Stablizer Assembly
Bk /1 EEREMAR

Tail Blade Grip Assembly / Tail Set Assembly
BreEXEEK / BreRiamki%k

Tail Blades Assembly / Tail Boom Assembly
EBRREREEK / BERAMENT

Tail Boom Brace Assembly / Main Rotor Head Linkage Rod Assembly
SRR / ERERAFER

Throttle Curve and Pitch Curve / Setting Pitch
YREERCHPIRAREE E / R BIRIERRE

Parts

TR

P1

P2

P3

P4

PS5

P6

P7

P8

P9

P10

P11

P12

P13

P14

P15

P16

P17

P18 ~ P19




<<< Preface =)

o

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Thank you for purchasing GAUI 3&&” High Performance RC Helicopter from
Tai Shih Hobby Corporation (TSH). We hope you will enjoy the joy of flight.

RS BEERIHEH R GAUl X7 SHEREAE  BPFZFERTUERES
FRITRYLEER -

In order to understand full assembly sequences, this instruction manual show the
assembly information of this model, even though some elements are

supplied as pre-assembled. Please refer to it when carrying out maintenance or
replacing parts.

AT EREREFMBERERIERF - BMEF LG EETRLHEESN -
RERBASHRME A ERERNVEREN - A WHEZRRERIEZTHEREN -

CAUTION ThIS radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This kit includes some preassembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them before you proceed with assembly.

You are responsible for assembly, safe operation, maintenance, inspection and
adjustment of the model.

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local
dealer or GAUI TSH distributor.

Before you proceed to RC helicopter activity, please check and follow thoroughly
related regulation of aero modeling in your country/region.

L2 EMREEER
EREFRABSTAAEESTREIENHG -

EETHRER A FFEEEELERABESH LA RREFHEEHE -
TATEMNETHNEREFRENER R21BF R X HTHEAE -
FARERMANEG  MAFREMTRR - BERM - FEREESEEHAY

RIMRIPEHER -
EETEREA RS ARG T B B AR B RIARRA A o




<< LABILITYDISCLAIMER %E6 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

REEH
AEMESESEZENEAH -

FAENRE  REJISHEREUREHEREAKKRASHEYREMER -
B EETERNENABELRESETEERTHTREY -
FREIBENERMG PTRe M RIERVE R E - EAREE R EREARRITHN
ERASIREESE -
RRFHAMREREEEXREARTELSTHEEZEANRE -

BB RIEE TR TIRFIERAERERYRARS - HRONIEEA
FmREMFREEMEERE -

LTS8 iR RMEERFEAE - BRERME - RIEDER - IFEIRES
B - BREFHERI AR -

REMHUEEEHBHAIHNAAENEE B2 ERTRRMEAD S EEBF LN
SERERFEE-

FEGNERERHNERMEER IEﬁEﬂb??ﬂ’EE’J’F%%ETFFEEE{ﬂH‘ #EE-
AES—EHRAREMERIZ %ﬂiﬁl% NEBEHELIHN TS RRFEEREE
5 RE - HERBEESEZREAK -




<< Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

For United States market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.

Please refer the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of Model
Aeronautics. And we've partially reprinted rules that are especially pertinent for
radio controlled flight as below:

RADIO CONTROL

1. All pilots shall avoid flying models over unprotected people.

2. 1 will complete a successful radio equipment ground-range check in
accordance with the manufacturer’'s recommendations before the first flight of
a new or repaired aircraft.

3. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all
flying takes place. Only personnel associated with flying the model
aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line.
In the case of air shows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be
established.
An area away from the safety line must be maintained for spectators.
Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited. (See AMA Document #706
for Recommended Field Layout.)

4. | will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently
allowed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).
Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to operate
equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

5. I will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any
preexisting flying site without a frequency-management agreement.
(See AMA Document #922 for Testing for RF Interference. See AMA Document
#923 for Frequency Management Agreement.)

6. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations
rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered model may be
flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the
pilot’s helper(s) located at the flight line.

7. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in
flight while it is still under power, except to divert it from striking an
individual. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

8. Radio-controlled night flying requires a lighting system that provides the pilot
with a clear view of the model’s attitude and orientation at all times.

9. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the
entire flight, maintaining visual contact without enhancement other
than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. First-Person View
(FPV) flying may only be conducted in accordance with the
procedures outlined in AMA Document #550.

These special codes and appropriate documents may be obtained either from
the AMA Web site at www.modelaircraft.org or by contacting AMA headquarter.

Academy of Model Aeronautics
5151 East Memorial Drive
Muncie, IN 47302

Phone (800) 435-9262

Fax (765) 741-0057




<<<Tools and Equipment for Assembly Eﬁlﬁ&%&fﬁﬁ>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

i

2.0mm Hexagon Screw Driver 3.0mm Hexagon Screw Driver 2.5mm Hexagon Screw Driver 3.5mm Hexagon Screw Driver
2.0mm NAERHEF 3.0mm NAERHEF 2.5mm NAERHEF 3.5mm NAERHEF
Needle-nosed pliers Diagonal cutting plier Ball Link Plier Philips Screw Driver

RuEsH fFOgH wEs T+ RIRRE T

Scissors Dial Pitch Gauge CA Thread Lock
=1y EheRIZER B W%k L E BRI

e

CCPM Servo x3pcs(35x15x30)  Tail Specialized Servo x1pcs(35x15x30) Battery 3-Axis Stabilizer
CCPM{aIBR X318 B RRigEx 11 ERE SEAPEIRME

e [ M
@,
C_ V[

Transmitter (6-channel or more,
helicoper system) Lubricant

ANEILL BRI &R G P Vicp:]




<K symbols of Assembly Notices  ##fkgfiRE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

)'D Apply general thread lock. ,.? Apply special thread lock. Attention: (I;’ay attention,b?are should be taken

i« i To tight screw and apply thread lock. & « T Tighten screw and apply thread lock. . uring assemol.

(o Zire et N K cheriiiontid 3B ARBRVEIELNORE -
SHERRHRAFERS LB SR LR FERE L2

... Apply general thread lock. . Apply special thread lock. Extreme attention: )

f,\ Be certain to tighten screw and I’\ Be certain to tighten screw and More attention should be taken during assembly.

[ L‘; apply thread lock. Y T‘,; apply thread lock. Double check afte‘r asseinbly. ‘

Nl g gz | o o SO EREE ARBEAEIERIED
B, SH SRR A RERD A FE SRR RS L R Danger: MDRER BREZHERKER -

High level of attention should be taken during

assembly.
Apply CA glue Apply lubricant Action during assembly might be hazardous.
SRR KB AT RIER BB - Extreme care should be taken to avoid injury.
- & B EEBERHENMDRRIEE

ttEREE RS R R 2 R
HHAREE -

Apply special thread lock - — - -
- B-Bearing B(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)
N <K
@ {E R ELERRE B-ihic B )X )X (AR )
@-TapScrew @(Dia.out)x(Length)

Smaller inner race @-4e 7 13 5% OC# EOX(E B
= M-Machine Screw |M(Dia.out)x(Length)
M= 187 3% MCAHEDX(& &)
P-tube P(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Length)
Ptk 4 PO EDXCHEDX (R R

@ T L = Pillar P(Dia.out)x(Length)
(L)/? . Pk 48 P(eHE)X(E BOX(F < 41)
RTEER N-Nut N(Dia.in)x(Width) L-Lock nut
N-i% 2 NCHE)X(E &)
W-Washer W(Dia.in)xDia.out)x(Thickness)
W-ZEF] WO )X DX 5 )

Smaller inner race
N
(S)

Make sure to assemble the parts as shown in figure above.
Incomplete or incorrect assembly may cause control failure during

HERBEE -

@ f POHA >  MEEBERELE - BRAReRRERAEEE

Bigger inner race

<4 Specification  FHIEE K} > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
Gear Ratio Ex#m{EEpLt: 10.87 : 1 : 4.06 (E.M.T)

Overall Length (with Canopy):880 Specifications HERE (ERE) :880 mm

Main Rotor Diameter:970mm FrEEREE:970 mm

Main rotor blades:425mm FrEERE :425mm

Overall Height:284mm WESE:284 mm

Overall Width:165mm HWEEEZ:165 mn

Tail Blade Length:70mm EEEERKEE 70 mm

Tail Rotor Diameter:140mm EIEEEEER 140 mn

Motor Drive Gear:18T B3 18T

Main Drive Gear: 61T FesEm:61T

Flying duration: 4~5 minutes FEATRSE 1 4~50 88

Power System(Recommanded): BN R (R

Motor -- 1300~1400KV FE3E 1300~1400KV

ESC 66A~100A ESC BT RS 66A~100A ESC
6S1P(22.2v/2100~3000mah) RSB E:651P (22. 2v / 2100~3000mah)
Total weight: 1400g +5% (Equipped with Blades and |ZECE2:1400g *+5% (EESEFEMBISEM)
all electronic gears except Battery).

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC helicopter to pose a danger to
persons or objects including but not limited to

the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

AEMEBREZNEAKE -

NERRE  RESZEREIRESEFEABRENATHEYRERRER

Important: The gear ratio, motor and battery should be set properly if the power system has been changed!!!

x B RHENRMFE IR EMNER - HEKVERBGELL BIRARIMIEE -




<< Fuselage Assembly-1 BB N1 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Assemble the one way gear B8x16x5
and shaft, then tighten the
M3x3 set screws onto the
one way shaft.
HEEREMRERE - 2%
BiSM3x3sHp R EE m g E -

W8x10.5x0.5
B8x12x3.5

P W3x9x1
{ ,’L\; M3x6 Fixing end for
ol screws EFE2h

B8 e B
One Way Gear Shaft H#R (157)
Gear(15T)

<< Fuselage Assembly-2 M ET-2 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Install the Reduction Gear
Unit to the Frames ,
assemble other parts as
shown in figure.

1. & LRI E R E
HAREAAR EMARFHEE -




<

Fuselage Assembly-3

- 2og Ehvagk!

>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Install the Reduction Gear
Unit to the Frames ,
assemble other parts as
shown in figure.

2.Do not tighten those M3x18
screws until the tail
boom is installed and the
gear mesh is set properly.

1. A LB AIREEERS -
2. M3x18iE44 & L15P. 155 4%
BETEEHEE -

M3x12 ol

M3x18

A
M3x6 12pcs “=,

in figure.

RS AIRER B E R
3FkRtR - BEEAIRE R
—EBEHER -

<< Fuselage Assembly-4 M54 > GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
Attach the Cuboid Posts to P
Front / Bottom / Rear plates, / /‘D
then assemble those plates \l‘-q 4
and Main frame set as shown ngﬁ 7pcs

\aml, M3x6 12pcs




<<< Fuselage Assembly-5

HE -5 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Assemble the landing skid
and skid pipe to the main
frame.

1 SRR BEARERS -

Motor Installation-1

K

EsEMs-1 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Fix the motor to the motor
mount with M3x6 screws
(not tighten yet).

2.Tighten the screws and fix the
motor. ( Keep them at a
proper distance about 7mm).

1. {8 FAM3xX6UR 44 FiZEIE
TEEEE L (EAHE) -
2. $HSE IS (RIREA9Tmm)

I A ‘
: @\...;A

M3x6 2pcs

A
N/ M3x3 2p\ci

B5x11x4




<<< Motor Installation-2

Loyt vy >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Adjust the gear mesh of the
motor pinion and front drive
gear to approximately 0.1mm.

2.Fix the motor set with
M3x6 screws.

1. AR St B pi E REpE
(#90. 1mm) ©

2. Byt B2 EE AR I PS.
M3x6IRFHEHEE - BEIEBIE -

3. G EIEME R B A i fE
M3xBUEFHETE o

7
l'\!‘:'/:
M3x6 _4pcs

<< Main Drive Gear Assembly #8431 > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Insert the main shaft through
main drive gear, fixing with
M3x16 screws.

2.Pull the main shaft and fixing
the collar with M3x3 screws.

1S EEE AT IERF
FHRBAEK - $HIEM3X16

2. i T8 EIRF KA AS T bR
BTSSR
FHEIM3x 38R HR (Fig.1) °

W8x11x2 P

N3x5.5L




<

Servos Assembly-1

fRI BRI 2R EE-1 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Assemble the servos spare
parts, make sure the mounting
blocks are assembled
correctly.

2.Install the servos to the
frame, fixing with M3x6,
M3x14 screws.

1. #E 3R ARk 28 M FES2 R AR 28
SN E MR o

2. 1§HEEIF R R BRI AR
fEAnB I A B T EHER
M3x6 * M3x1488%4 °

M3x14 2pcs

AN
(i} M3x8_6pCS

fFRRER ERAE
Mounting block
L:

=

Servos Assembly-2

S

ARz >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Install the servos to the frame.
1. {E & A AR2E

(\;E,iM3x8 4pcs

10



<<< Rotor Head Assembly T jrBEEEEsE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Assemble the main rotor Caro The default setting of damper
head, fixing the M3x16 screw. :\“jle- 95| %aorgper rubbe[)b rubber is 75°, and 95°
. o . ormal: 75° Damper rubber damper rubber (#213220) for
1. AR R SR SH M3 16 HHMIT0-ring 95° optional.
—RYRIT0-ring 75 ° 0-ring EREXEEERTS °
\ SH#213220 (FEES ° ) RS

N3x5.5L

<< Washout Arm Assembly  BJERVEAESE > GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Assemble the washout arm,
and fixing it to the main rotor
head.

1R A B R E T R HEE

N
l\‘- ;':

M3x10~ ‘ P2x13
N R

w:a.1><4.eg%)e(a(sé.'5 @2{@1\
W3.1x4.6x0.6 /

B3x6x2.5




<<<RotorBIadeGripAssembly GRS >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Assemble the rotor blade grip.
2.Fix the main grip levers

with M3x16 screws.
3.Install the stop plate.

1. 1S E R AERARETIEER
2. $4 F FHERAEAR o
3.8 hER -

{,\ Apply thread lock on all
i screws in this section.

(G e T

Stop Plate
SERg

W6.2x7.6x0.5
W4.1x10x1.4

<< TailBoomAssembly  FifENE% > GAUI TAISHIHHOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Assemble the tail support
clamp and tail control rod,
insert the front drive gear into
the tail boom.

LEERRAIREBEAEE
WE FRIEENEERTE -

M3x6 2pcs

FUREE
Rudder Control Guide

BIEEN RS

Front Drive Gear

Efehiig
Tail Control Rod

12



<<< Assembly of Tail Gear Box B akiEp; A% >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1.Fix the M2x8 screw into the
bevel gear, and fix the M2x8
screw with M3x3 screw.

1. HSM2xBUEHAEH A BT EhL HS
M3x3i2HheH A BEh » EEM2x8 °

B12x18x4

{,\ Apply thread lock on all
{ i screws in this section.

(G i e

Fixing end for
screws ENLFL

N3x5.5L

AL

M3x12

\

Fixing end for
screws ElIEZh

<<<Assembly of Tail Vertical Stablizer EERZE#HLE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

f/&\ Apply thread lock on all
L: screws in this section.

Nl ings b EE




<<< Assembly of Tail Blade Grip EhHEEscsEHLE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

T3x8x3.5

; 1)

B3x8x3

<< Assemblly of Tail Rotor Set R AsB#A#% >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

1.Assemble the tail rotor set.

2.Please make sure the tail
blade grip work smoothly
while fixing the M2x10 screws.

1. FHEE 2R - 7N
2. M2x 1 08B 88 SR RS SE TSR R AE (7L
B IREEE(EIENS ./
M2x10
 P2X2.95x4.5
- (C'S
% ~ .
4 S
MEAM3X3 }l Fixing end for

\ screws EIESh

o2
L FAVE Y P2X2-95@v ©
M2x10 P3x4>Q5‘
Vi2x:
> [j
N B4x7x2.5

S
M3x14
\E

14



<<< Assembly of Tail Blades AR KBt >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

<< Assembly of Tail Boom Set R &AL > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

1.Insert the tail boom, make
sure the gear mesh is
approximately 0.1mm.

2. Fix M3x18 screws in P.7.

1. EEREB A S IR
EEBAH90. 1mm ©
2. $HEEP. TEAIM3x 1888 %%

15



<<< Tail Boom Brace Assembly % ##48#H5E >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. Assemble the tail boom brace

1. F TR 1S o

<< Main Rotor Linkage Rod Assembly ERzg#uigaist >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

- } 41.6mm | } 49.5mm {
1.Assemble the linkage rod
2(2) o ble the link d A B
.Assemble the linkage ro
B)x 2 23.5mm 3tmm

1 RERIEME A 337 -
2. RUFAIRHE B 232

& & o > &
N3x5.5L
R J
= D)
D
0 Z o Q. M3>;3 2pcs
'3 o) <
9) \“i') j




<< Throttle Curve and Pitch Curve #2§5&;hPIEiRERE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Normal Flight Freestyle/Aggresive
—MEFEATIER Hit1E

-

Throttle Curve
JHPIERAR

0%
POMLL Point-1 Point-2 Point-3 Point-4 Point-5 Point-H Point-L Point-1 Point-2 Point-3 Point-4 Point-5 Point-H
Normal Flight Freestyle/Aggressive
—HRFREATIRTC ER1ES

Pitch Curve

YREE A AR

Point-L Point-1 Point-2 Point-3 Point-4 Point-5 Point-H Point-L Point-1 Point-2 Point-3 Point-4 Point-5 Point-H

<< Seting Pich  EARMEPERE > GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

1.Make sure all parts are level

2.Moving throttle stick to lowest Setting pitch to -2~-3 degree
3.Suggested maximum pitch is +-13 degree, cyclic pitch is 10 degree.
1 SRR EPAIKT - GARERERASREETIRE)

2. HPIEAR E R IKEART - Ehe IR -2~-3

3. EMEERAPI tchB 13K » EIRIZERI0E -

Linkage rod
Edi e




<

Parts

TR

> GAUI TAI SHIHHOBBY CORPORATION <

213665 X4 Tail Rotor Blade Set(70mm) X4 EFEE (70mm)

213667 |X4 CNC Tail Support Clamp(Silver anodized) X4 CNC 7KFREEF EE (BiE==4R)
213200 [X4 FES CNC Main Rotor Yoke Set (Black anodized)|X4 FES CNC /2258 (EHEE)
213212 |Ball with Stand(4.8mm) 4. 8FKkEH

213211 |[Mast Collar Set F RIS

213201

X4 CNC Main Grip Set (Black anodized)

X4 CNCEfES23kEE (BHEE)

213202

X4 FES Washout Arm Assembly (Black anodized)

X4 FESBIEVEEIH (BIEE)

213203

X4 FES CNC Main Grip Levers (Black anodized)

X4 FESEhEEAEAE (BHE)

213204 |X4 Spindle Shafts X4 1&#h

213205 |X4 FES Main Masts (8mm) X4 FESZE##%H (8mm)

213206 [X4 FES 2 Blade Rotor Head Ass'y(for 8Smm Mast) |X4 FES WiiZhrE2EEiE Rk (8mmEHH)
213250 [X4 Washer Pack X4 BF8

213220

Damper rubber (Hardness 95)

TSGR (REE95)

213207

Main Blade Linkage Rod (2x31mm)x2
(2x23.5mm)x3

T SREEARHE  (2x31mm) x2 (2x23. 5mm) x3

213208 | X4 CNC Stop Plate (Black anodized) X4 CNCEsEfE (BHE)
213209 [X4 Canopy Posts(Silver anodized) X4 BBEZH

213210 |X4 CNC Swashplate (Black anodized) X4 CNC+=#8 (BEHE)
213450 | X4 FRP Painted Canopy X4 IRHEREEREAE
213500 | X4 Right CF Frame with Metal parts X4 AR EME
213501 |X4 Left CF Frame with Metal parts X4 ZERxEAIR S

213502

X4 Stiffening Plates and Mounts for electronics(CF)

X4 kil PESR R AR K% BE Uth FE e 58 L ARAE

213503 [X4 Servo Mounts and Mast Mount X4 EFEdkR - FBRIEEERR
213504 [8mm Steel One Way Gear Ass'y(197T) 8mmES [ E5 &R (19T)
213505 |Pulley Shaft with Steel Gear(14T) R EEhb e (147)
213506 [8mm New One Way Gear Shaft Set(L43) 8mm 3 B8 & (L43)
213507 |Rear Main Gear(61T) 61TER R

213508 | X4 Bearing Mount for CF Frames X4 BRI AR 5 R A B
213509 | X4 CNC Boom Clamps (Silver anodized) X4 CNCEEEIE EE (4R)
213510 |Front Gear Hub Set B R ER

213511 |Rear Gear Hub Set TeaiRE

213512 [Skid Set X4 EHEHE (ZiR)

213513

Alu Square Post with 3mm thread hole
(5x5x23.5mm) and Round Post (3x4.8x23.5mm)

75 #R4EF 3mmEF 7L, (5x5x23. 5mm) K Bl R4+
(3x4. 8x23. 5mm)

213600

CF main blades (425L-CFA)

HRAEE 425L (CFA)

213650

X4 Fin and Tail(CF)

X4 Bk

213651

X4 CF Tail Rotor Blade Set(77mm)

X4 EkBEHEE (TTmm)

213652

X4 CNC Integrated Tail Gear Case(Black anodized
& Shaft version)

X4 —BEPREUE SR R (B E A ahERR)

213653

X4 CNC Tail Rotor Grips with Thrust Bearings
(for 5mm tail output shaft)

X4 CNCPE iz 32 Je SRy Lk e A (Smm2 8l )

213654

CNC Tail Pitch Slider Set(for 5mm tail output shaft)

CNCH= 22 sie#H (SmmE B )

213655

X4 Tail Boom (Black anodized)

X4 BE( BEE)

213656

X4 Torque Tube Tail Boom Assembly
(Black anodized)

X4 CNCEAEBIRERAL (EHEE)

18




<

Parts FHR

>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

213657 [X4 Tail Boom Support (Silver anodized) X4 H1g48 (=4R)

213658 [500mm Straight Tail Pushrod 500mm E AR (B AX4%51)
213659 [X4 Tail Output Shaft X4 EEh

213660 |X4 Torque Tube Drive Gear Set X4 EshEEERE

213661 |X4 Tail Hub Set (for #213652) XA K325 (ilfi Fi#213652)
213662 |Tail Pitch Control Lever Set EfeBK

213663 |Tail Support Clamp EEX

213664 |Rudder Control Guide hIrZ EE

213666 | X4 CNC Torque Tube with bearing (for 425L blades)|X4 CNCEE{SEhEh4E4H (i& F425mmiE)
803726 |B. Pack(3x8x3)x4 Bih7& (3x8x3) x4

803727 |B. Pack(4x9x4)x2 7 (4x9x4) x2

803728 |B. Pack(3x6x2.5)x4 Bk (3x6x2. 5) x4

803729 |B. Pack(5x11x4)x4 Bh7& (5x11x4) x4

803730 |B. Pack(8x16x5)x2 #ili7& (8x16x5) x2

803731 |B. with washer (8x12x3.5)x2 Bk (8x12x3.5) x2 (FEL H)
803732 |B. Pack (6x13x3.5)x4 7% (6x13x3.5) x4

803733 |B. Pack (6x13x5)x4 Bl (6x13x5) x4

803734 | Thrust B. (T6x12x4.5)x2 L HEEHACR (T6x12x4. 5) x2

803735

Ball Links Pack(4.8mm)

FIF2ER (4. 8mm)

810001

X4 Screws Combo Pack(M3)

X4 1254HEE B (M3)

842015

Machine Screws-Silver-Semi-(2x8)x12pcs

TR T R B SR - 5F (2x8) x12{8

842016 [Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M4x10)x10pcs ANBEHE-2E (Mx10) x10{E
883817 |Washer Pack(W3.1x4.6x0.6) 6 (3. 1x4. 6x0. 6)

884001 |Nut (N2x4)x10pcs 1208 (N2x4) x 1018

884002 [Nut Combo Pack(N3x5.5) 1284 S &8 (N3x5. 5)

805104 |B. (5x10x4) Bl (5x10x4)

835503 [Socket Set Screw(M3x3mmx10pcs) AN AL TR #R (M3x3mmx 101E)

19










	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24

